
V I C T O R I A . 

ANNO NONO 

EDWARDI SEPTIMI REGIS. 

No, 2219. 
An Act to sanction the issue and application of 

certain Sums of Money available under 
Loan Acts for Water Supply in Country 
Districts and for other purposes. 

[4:th January, 1910.] 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty by and with 
the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the 

Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled 
and by the authority of (he same as follows (that is to say) : — 

1 . This Act may be cited as the Water Supply Loans Application short title 
Act 1909 (No. 2). 

2 . Pursuant to the provisions of Part VII. of the Water Act 1905 Loans to 
the Governor in Council may ffrant as a loan or further loan or Waterworks 

n I I*T w • 1 rust s. 

advance on account of any loan to each Waterworks I rust named in No 2oie as. 266 
the First Part of the Schedule to this Act any sum or sums not <* seg. 
exceeding the amount set forth in such Part opposite to the name of First Part of 
such Trust. 

3 . The Governor in Council may grant as a further loan or Loan to First 
advance on account of any loan to the Irrigation Trust named in the ^ i ld" ra Ir«gati°n 
Second Part of the Schedule to this Act any sum or sums not exceed- SecondParfc of 

ing the amount set forth in such Part opposite to the name of such Schedule. 
Irrigation Trust. 

4 . Pursuant 

[6d. 285 161. 



9 EDW. VII.] Water Supply Loans Application. [No. 2219. 

Loans to local 
governing bodies. 

No. 2016 as. 266 
et seq. 

Third Part of 
Schedule. 

Loans to 
Municipalities. 

Schedule, Fourth 
Tart. 

Nos. 1378, 1508, 
1567,1728, and 
1730. 

Expenditure 
authorized under 
Fifth Port of 
Schedule. 

Expenditure 
authorized under 
Sixth Part of 
Schedule. 

Power to issue from 
loan funds. 

Works declared to 
be State works. 

Amendments of 
First Part of.. . 
Schedule to Act 
No. 2170. 

Limitation of 
expenditure from 
loans for water 
supply &c. 

4 . Pursuant to the provisions of Part VII. of the Water ActlWh 
the Governor in Council may advance as a loan to each local governing 
body named in the Third Part of the Schedule to this Act any sum or 
sums not exceeding the amount set forth in such Part opposite to the 
name of such local governing body. 

5 . Subject to the provisions of the Mallee Tanks Acts and the 
Municipalities Advances Act 1898 as amended by the Municipalities 
Advances Act 1901 the Governor in Council may grant loans to any of 
the Municipalities named in such Acts but not exceeding in the whole 
the amount specified in the Fourth Part of the Schedule to this Act. 

6 . The sums specilied in the Fifth Part of the Schedule to this 
Act. may be respectively expended by the Board of Land and Works 
for the purposes therein mentioned. 

7. The sums specilied in the Sixth Part of the Schedule to this 
Act may be respectively expended by the State Rivers and "Water 
Supply Commission for the purposes therein mentioned. 

8. The Treasurer of Victoria is hereby authorized to issue and 
apply any sums of money set out in the Schedule to this Act not 
exceeding in the whole Five hundred and thirty-five thousand three 
hundred and ninety-two pounds out of any loan authorized by 
Parliament and appropriated by Parliament for irrigation works and 
"water supply in country districts. 

9. The works specified in the Fifth and Sixth Parts of the 
Schedule to this Act other than those which have by some Act of 
Parliament passed before the commencement of this Act been declared 
to be national or State works of water supply or are described in the 
Third Schedule to the Water Act 1905 as State works of water supply 
are hereby declared to be State works within the meaning of the Water 
Act 1905. 

1 0 . In the First Part of the Schedule to the Water Supply Loans 
Application Act 1909 there shall as from the commencement of the 
said Act be deemed to have been included the following amendments 
namely :—There shall be substituted . the words Avoca Township 
Waterworks Trust in lieu of the words Avoca Shire Waterworks Trust, 
there shall be substituted the words Kyneton Shire Waterworks Trust 
in lieu of the words Kyneton Waterworks Trust, there shall be 
substituted the words Shire of Tungamah Waterworks Trust in . 
lieu of the words Tungamah Waterworks Trust. 

1 1 . Notwithstanding anything contained in any Water Supply 
Loans Application Act in force before the commencement of this Act 
(other than the Act No. 1943) no money shall by virtue of any such 
Loans Application Act be expended out of any Loan Funds for loans 
to Waterworks Trusts Local Governing Bodies or Municipalities or 
for or towards any waterworks other than such as are specified 
respectively in the Schedule to this Act and to the extent mentioned 
therein. SCHEDULE, 

286-



9 EDW. VII.J Water Supply Loans Application. [No. 2219. 

SCHEDULE, 

FIRST PART, 

1. Avenel "Waterworks Trust 
2. Avoca Township Waterworks Trust 
3. Baimsdale Waterworks Trust 
4. Borough of Echuca Waterworks Trust 
5. Broadford Waterworks Trust 
6. Charlton Waterworks Trust 
7. Colac Waterworks Trust 
8. Elmore Waterworks Trust 
9. Glenrowan Waterworks Trust 

10. Hamilton Waterworks Trust 
11. Heathcote Waterworks Trust 
12. Horsham Borough Waterworks Trust 
13. Kerang Waterworks Trust 
14. Leongatha Waterworks Trust 
15. Macedon Waterworks Trust 
16. Maryborough Waterworks Trust . . 
17. Mooroopna Waterworks Trust 
18. Murtoa Waterworks Trust 
19. Nagambie Waterworks Trust 
20. Kochester Waterworks Trust 
21. Rutherglen Waterworks Trust . . 
22. Seymour Waterworks Trust 
23. Shire of Winchelsea Waterworks Trust 
24. Shire of Tungamah Waterworks Trust 
25. St. Arnaud Borough Waterworks Trust 
26. Swan Hill Waterworks Trust 
27. Tatura Waterworks Trust 
28. Traralgon Waterworks Trust 
29. Upper Macedon Waterworks Trust 
30. Violet Town Waterworks Trust . . 
31. Warracknabeal Waterworks Trust 
32. Warragul Waterworks Trust 
33. Woodend Waterworks Trust 
34. Yarram, Waterworks Trust 

* • 
* • 

SECOND PART. 

100 
9,394 

773 
5,000 
2,511 
1,020 

30,000 
300 

1.900 
1,100 

405 
13,000 
3,400 
1,027 

95 
1,000 

200 
3,711 

550 
1,000 

51 
500 
184 

3,323 
1,710 

105 
650 
910 

1,000 
371 

1,298 
6,904 
2,445 
1,200 

97,137 

1. First Mildura Irrigation Trust 10,000 

THIRD PART. 

1. The Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Dunolly Borough 
2. The Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of Inglewood Borough 

* • 

FOURTH PART. 

1. Advances to Shires for construction of Tanks (Act No. 1378 and Act 
No. 1567) . . 

2,500 
1,000 

3,500 

746 

SOHEDULK 

287 



9 EDW. VII.] Water Supphj Loans Application. [No. 2219. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

FIFTH PART, 

1. For and towards the construction of the Waranga Reservoir, purchase £ 
of land, and expenses connected therewith . . . . . . 4,000 

2. For and towards the construction of a main channel from the Goulburn 
Weir on the east side of the River Goulburn, a main channel from the 
Waranga Reservoir towards the Loddon River, distributary channels 
throughout the districts to he supplied from the Goulburn-Waranga 
Works, surveys thereof, purchase of land, and expenses connected 
therewith .. . . . . . . . . . . . , 85,000 

3. Surveys, preliminary examination, and other works in connexion with 
Storage Reservoirs on the Goulburn, near Tabilk . . , . 2,000 

4. For and towards the construction of Reservoirs and Distributing Works 
for the irrigation of Bacchus Marsh District and Werribee Estate, 
purchase of land, and expenses connected therewith . . . , 70,000 

161,000 
SIXTH PART. .— 

1. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in Bacchus 
Marsh Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of 
land, and expenses connected therewith . . . . . . 4,000 

2. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Ben-
jeroop and Murrabit Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, 
purchase of land, and expenses connected therewith . . . . 14,000 

3. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Cam-
paspe Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of 
land, and expenses connected therewith .. . . . . 3 000 

4. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Cohuna 
Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of land, and 
expenses connected therewith .. . . . . . . 28 000 

5. For and towards the construction and improvement of the Coliban 
System of Waterworks, purchase of land, and expenses connected 
therewith . . 

__ • • •• • • • a 

6. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Dealdn 
Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of land, and 
expenses connected therewith .. . . , . # # 5 Q0Q 

7. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in Gunbower 
West Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of land, 
and expenses connected therewith .. . . . . . # ] OQQ 

8. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Kerang 
East Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of land, 
and expenses connected therewith. . . . . . . . , j 000 

9. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Koon-
drook and Myall Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, 
purchase of land, and expenses connected therewith . . . . U 000 

10. For and towards the construction of works for irrigating the Lerderderg 
River flats, surveys, purchase of land, and expenses connected 
therewith .. . . . . # # _ # _ in ygy 

11. For and towards Long Lake Pumping Works, extension of same, sur­
veys, purchase of land, and expenses connected therewith . . 9,000 

1,600 

Carried forward . . , . . . 91,357 

SCHEDULE 

288 



EDW. VII.] Water Supply Loans Application, [No. 2219. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

SIXTH PAKT—continued. £ 

Brought forward . . . . . . . . 91,357 
12. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Macorna 

North Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of 
land, and expenses connected therewith .. . . . . 1,500 

13. For and towards the construction of Nyah Pumping Scheme on Murray 
Eiver, surveys, purchase of land, and expenses connected therewith .. 9,000 

14. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the Rodney 
Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of land, and 
expenses connected therewith . . .. . . . . 25,000 

15. For and towards investigations and surveys for storage—Saltwater 
Eiver Basin . . .. . . .. . . . . 1,000 

16. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in the South 
Kerang Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of 
land, and expenses connected therewith .. . . . . 1,900 

17. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in Swan Hill 
Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of land, and 
expenses connected therewith . . .. . . . . 7,000 

18. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in Tragowel 
Plains Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of 
land, and expenses connected therewith .. . . . . 5,000 

19. For and towards extensions and improvements of works in Wandella 
Irrigation and Water Supply District, surveys, purchase of land, and 
expenses connected therewith . . . . . . . . 1,900 

20. For and towards the construction of White Cliffs Pumping Scheme on 
Murray River, surveys, purchase of land, and expenses connected 
therewith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,152 

21. For and towards the construction and improvement of the Wimmera-
Mallee System of Waterworks, surveys, purchase of land, and expenses 
connected therewith . . . . . . . . . . . . 67,200 

22. For and towards investigations and surveys for domestic and stock 
supply for Districts between Loddon and Avoca Rivers . . . . 2,000 

23. For and towards construction of channels in new Districts west of 
Campaspe River supplied by Goulburn River Works and main 
Western Channel therefrom, surveys, purchase of land, and expenses 
connected therewith . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 

24. For and towards reinstatement of portion of Laanecoorie Weir on 
Loddon River—a Free Head Work damaged by flood .. . . 13,000 

MELBOURNE: 
By Authority : J. KEMP, Government Printer. 

263,009 

Grand Total 535,392 

161. 289 B 




